DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Office of the Secretary

Application of Aztec Worldwide Airlines, Inc. for Commuter Authority

AGENCY: Department of Transportation. **ACTION:** Notice of Order to Show Cause (Order 2016–12–26) Docket DOT–OST–2016–0055

SUMMARY: The Department of Transportation is directing all interested persons to show cause why it should not issue an order finding Aztec Worldwide Airlines, Inc., fit, willing, and able, to provide scheduled passenger service as a commuter air carrier using small aircraft pursuant to Part 135 of the Federal Aviation Regulations, and awarding it a Commuter Air Carrier Authorization.

DATES: Persons wishing to file objections should do so no later than January 12, 2017.

ADDRESSES: Objections and answers to objections should be filed in Docket DOT-OST-2016-0055 and addressed to U.S. Department of Transportation, Docket Operations, (M-30, Room W12-140), 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE., West Building Ground Floor, Washington, DC 20590, and should be served upon the parties listed in Attachment A to the order.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Barbara Snoden, Office of Aviation Analysis (X–56, Office W86–471), U.S. Department of Transportation, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE., Washington, DC 20590, (202) 366–4834.

Dated: December 28, 2016.

Jenny T. Rosenberg,

Acting Assistant Secretary for Aviation and International Affairs.

[FR Doc. 2016–31978 Filed 1–4–17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4910-9X-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Office of the Secretary

Application of Paklook Air, Inc. D/B/A Airlift Alaska for Certificate Authority

AGENCY: Department of Transportation. **ACTION:** Notice of Order to Show Cause (Order 2016–12–22) Docket DOT–OST–2016–0126.

SUMMARY: The Department of Transportation is directing all interested persons to show cause why it should not issue an order finding Paklook Air, Inc. d/b/a Airlift Alaska fit, willing, and able, and awarding it a certificate of public convenience and necessity to

engage in interstate scheduled air transportation of persons, property, and mail.

DATES: Persons wishing to file objections should do so no later than January 12, 2017.

ADDRESSES: Objections and answers to objections should be filed in Docket DOT-OST-2016-0126 and addressed to the Department of Transportation, Docket Operations, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE., West Building Ground Floor, Room W12-140, Washington, DC, and should be served upon the parties listed in Attachment A to the order.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Damon D. Walker, Air Carrier Fitness Division, (X–56, Office W86–469), U.S. Department of Transportation, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE., Washington, DC 20590, (202) 366–9721.

Dated: December 28, 2016.

Jenny T. Rosenberg,

Acting Assistant Secretary for Aviation and International Affairs.

[FR Doc. 2016-31982 Filed 1-4-17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4910-9X-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Office of the Secretary

Application of Galaxy Air Services FBO, LLC D/B/A Texas Air Shuttle for Commuter Authority

AGENCY: Department of Transportation. **ACTION:** Notice of Order to Show Cause (Order 2016–12–23) Docket DOT–OST–2015–0167.

SUMMARY: The Department of Transportation is directing all interested persons to show cause why it should not issue an order finding Galaxy Air Services FBO, LLC d/b/a Texas Air Shuttle fit, willing, and able, and awarding it a Commuter Air Carrier Authorization.

DATES: Persons wishing to file objections should do so no later than January 12, 2017.

ADDRESSES: Objections and answers to objections should be filed in Docket DOT-OST-2015-0167 and addressed to U.S. Department of Transportation, Docket Operations, (M-30, Room W12-140), 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE., West Building Ground Floor, Washington, DC 20590, and should be served upon the parties listed in Attachment A to the order.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Damon D. Walker, Air Carrier Fitness Division (X–56, Office W86–469), U.S. Department of Transportation, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE., Washington, DC 20590, (202) 366–9721.

Dated: December 28, 2016.

Jenny T. Rosenberg,

Acting Assistant Secretary for Aviation and International Affairs.

[FR Doc. 2016-31981 Filed 1-4-17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4910-9X-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Office of Foreign Assets Control

Additional Identifying Information Associated With Persons Whose Property and Interests in Property Are Blocked Pursuant to Executive Order 13694 of April 1, 2015, as amended by Executive Order 13757 of December 29, 2016.

AGENCY: Office of Foreign Assets

Control, Treasury. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Department of the Treasury's Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) is publishing additional identifying information associated with the four individuals and five entities listed in the Annex to Executive Order (E.O.) 13694 of April 1, 2015, as amended by E.O. 13757 of December 29, 2016, whose property and interests in property have been blocked.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Assistant Director, Sanctions Compliance & Evaluation, Office of Foreign Assets Control, U.S. Department of the Treasury, 1500 Pennsylvania Avenue NW. (Treasury Annex), Washington, DC 20220, Tel: (202) 622– 2490.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: OFAC's List of Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons (SDN List) and additional information concerning OFAC sanctions programs are available from OFAC's Web site (www.treasury.gov/ofac).

Background

On December 29, 2016, the President issued E.O. 13757, "Taking Additional Steps to Address the National Emergency with Respect to Significant Malicious Cyber-Enabled Activities", amending E.O. 13694 of April 1, 2015, "Blocking the Property of Certain Persons Engaging in Significant Malicious Cyber-Enabled Activities" pursuant to, *inter alia*, the International Emergency Economic Powers Act (50 U.S.C. 1701–06). E.O. 13757 was effective at 12:01 a.m. eastern standard time on December 29, 2016.

The Annex to E.O. 13694, as amended by E.O. 13757, lists four individuals and